(Re	RM PTO-1595 F v. 6-93) B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	6126	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
	To the Honorable Commissioner on alema and fragema		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): James E. Opre	2.	Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Name: Vertec BioSolvents, L.L.C Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No						
3.	Nature of conveyance: Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	-	Street Address: 411 Business Center Drive, Suite 111 City: Mt. Prospect State: IL ZIP 60056 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes S No			
Exe	ecution Date: <u>1/16/01</u>	-				
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/544,756 Additional numbers		B. Patent No.(s)			
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Shannon L. Nebolsky, Esq.	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:			
	Street Address: 120 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 2200	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$55.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60606	8.	Deposit account number: 23-0920 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa of the original document.	ition is true	e and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01/29/2001 DBYRNE 40.00 DP 01 FC:581

Shannon L. Nebolsky, Esq. Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 011453 FRAME: 0962

1/16/01

Date

Assignment

Serial	NO	09/544,	756
Serial	MO -	UJ/544,	/56

Filed March 31, 2000

WHEREAS:

James E. Opre, residing at 736 Chicago Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, and Mark Hornoberry, residing at 509 West Jefferson Street, El Daso, Illinois 61738, a United States citizen (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled:



ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY INK CLEANING PREPARATION

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on March 31, 2000, and

WHEREAS:

Vertec BioSolvent, LLC, having a place of business at 411 Business Center Drive, Suite 111, Mt. Prospect, Illinois 60056 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world for said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may

1

PATENT REEL: 011453 FRAME: 0963 to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said rights, said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 16th. day of JANUARY , 2001.

Date	01/16/01
-	

James E. Opre

STATE OF	,
COUNTY OF	•

I hereby certify that James E. Opre, before me personally appeared and acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by them as his free and voluntary act on this (day of free, 200).

(SEAL)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
GAIL M. BEKIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 12/12/2003

Notary Public

My Commission expires 12-12-203

2